

No. 18-966

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before
Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

JONATHAN L. BACKER
JOSHUA A. GELTZER
AMY M. MARSHAK
MARY B. MCCORD
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University
Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
jg1861@georgetown.edu

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
Counsel of Record
General Counsel
TODD B. TATLEMAN
Deputy General Counsel
BROOKS M. HANNER
Assistant General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House
Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY TO CARRY OUT AN ACTUAL ENUMERATION OF THE WHOLE NUMBER OF PERSONS IN EACH STATE.....	4
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S PROPOSED CITI- ZENSHIP QUESTION WILL OBSTRUCT THE ACTUAL ENUMERATION REQUIRED BY THE CONSTITUTION..	7
III. SHOULD THE COURT CHOOSE TO HEAR THIS CASE, EXPEDITED REVIEW IS NECESSARY.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 18-cv-2921 (JMF), 2018 WL 6060304 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2018).....	10
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	7
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	5, 8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 3.....	1, 2, 3, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	2, 3, 4
STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 4
§ 706(2)(A).....	3
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 6(c)	5, 6
§ 141(a).....	4, 5, 6, 9
§ 141(f)(1)	6, 7
§ 141(f)(2)	6, 7
§ 141(f)(3)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
RULES	
U.S. House of Reps., Rule II.8(b), 116th Cong. (2019-2020)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong. (2019), <i>available at</i> https://rules.house.gov/sites/democrats.rules.house.gov/files/116-1/116-House-Rules-Clerk.pdf	1
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>2020 Census Operational Plan: A New Design for the 21st Century</i> (Sept. 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/planning-docs/2020-oper-plan3.pdf	8
